of the reinsurance recoveries. The estimation process takes into account the past claims reporting pattern and details of
reinsurance programs.

d) Sensitivity analysis on significant assumptions used
The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at the reporting periods below are
adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claim’s liabilities provided in the
financial statements. The insurance results are sensitive to various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify the
sensitivity specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainties in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit/loss before tax and equity for
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions in notes 2 and 3 held constant. The correlation
of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in
these assumptions are non–linear.

 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-22

Impact on net income of change in direct expense ratio – loss component
2% Increase  (6,478) (1,823)
2% Decrease  6,478 1,823

Impact on net income of change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk

5% Increase (780) (1,011)
5% Decrease  743 963

Impact on net income of change in discount curve

10% Increase  1,629 1,678

10% Decrease  (1,494) (1,554)

AL-ETIHAD COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

82

29. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

e) Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and claims not reported
for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is at an early stage
of development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.

The Company aims to maintain adequate reserves in respect of its insurance business in order to protect against adverse